

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

# 1909

### Снар. 343

First meeting, he called. how

Town shall have right to purchase water works.

The first meeting of said corporation shall be Section 11. called by a written notice thereof, signed by any two of the named incorporators, served upon each named incorporator by giving him the same in hand, or by leaving the same at his last and usual place of abode, at least seven days before the time of meeting, or by publishing said notice in some newspaper published in Phillips.

Section 12. Said town of Eustis or any water district including said town or portion thereof at any time after the expiration of five years from the opening for use and service of a system of water works constructed by said corporation and after a vote in a legal town meeting to that effect has been passed, shall have the right to purchase, and by this act said corporation is required to sell to said town said system of water works including everything appertaining thereto, and if said town or said water district and said corporation cannot agree upon the terms and price, then such terms and price shall be determined and fixed by the chief justice of the supreme court of the state of Maine, after due hearing of the parties interested, and from the decision of said chief justice there shall be no appeal.

#### Approved March 29 1909

### Chapter 343.

An Act to amend Section ten of Chapter two hundred forty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five, entitled "An Act to authorize the Maine and New Brunswick Electrical Power Company, Limited, of New Brunswick, to exercise certain powers in this state."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section ten of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting

Section 10,

after the word "Houlton" in the seventy-seventh line thereof the following 'and the towns and villages of Linneus, Hodgdon, Ludlow, New Limerick and Hammond Plantation,' and by striking out in the last line of said section the word "town" and inserting the following 'towns and said plantation,' so that the last paragraph of said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'The Houlton Water Company is hereby specially authorized and empowered to contract for, buy, make, generate and use electricity upon its property in the town of Houlton, in the county of Aroostook, or other property hereafter acquired by said Houlton Water Company for the purpose, and to transmit. conduct and distribute such electricity to, into and through-

Chapter 249, special laws, 1905, amended.

Houlton Water Co., authorized to make contract.

700

CHAP. 344

out the town and village of said Houlton and the towns and villages of Linneus, Hodgdon, Ludlow, New Limerick and Hammond Plantation, and sell and supply the same for lighting such public streets and such buildings and places therein, public and private, as may be agreed upon by said company and the owners or those having control of such streets and places to be lighted, and may transmit, sell and supply the same for heating, motive power, manufacturing or mechanical purposes in said towns and said plantation.'

Approved March 29, 1909,

### Chapter 344.

An Act to prohibit the throwing of Sawdust and other mill waste into Ferguson Stream in the town of Wellington in the County of Piscataquis and the town of Cambridge in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. No person shall put, or allow the same to be done by any person within his employ, into Ferguson stream in the town of Wellington in the county of Piscataquis and in the town of Cambridge in the county of Somerset, any mill waste, slabs, edgings, sawdust, or any other mill waste of a fibrous nature created in the manufacture of any sawed or planed lumber, or to place or deposit the same on the bank of said Ferguson stream in such negligent or careless manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said Ferguson stream, or with the intent that the same shall fall or be washed into said Ferguson stream.

Section 2. Whoever shall violate any of the provisions of Penalty. this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than fifty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense.

Approved March 29, 1909.

### Chapter 345.

An Act to create a Board of Trustees for the Sullivan-Franklin Bridge. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The citizens of the towns of Sullivan and Franklin shall constitute a body politic and corporate under the name of the trustees of Sullivan-Franklin Bridge, for the purpose of building and maintaining a bridge between said towns.

mill waste into Ferguson stream prohibited.

Throwing

Board of trustees created.